

**United States Court of
Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

Epic Games, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Apple, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Geoffrey H. Kozen
Stephen P. Safranski
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500
gkozen@robinskaplan.com
ssafranski@robinskaplan.com

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN
P.L.L.P.
Kristen G. Marttila
100 Washington Ave S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Reasons for Granting En Banc Review | 3 |
| I. The legal issues before this Court are important not only for this case, but for antitrust law as a whole..... | 4 |
| A. The balancing of anti-competitive harm and any pro- competitive justifications is the core of the Rule of Reason. | 4 |
| II. No other circuit court has adopted the type of formalistic Rule of Reason balancing approved by the Panel. | 9 |
| III. The court should grant rehearing en banc because the test adopted by the Panel conflicts with binding Supreme Court precedent. | 12 |
| Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>California Dental Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 5, 6, 7, 14 |
| <i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) | 13 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021) | 7 |
| <i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir.2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2466 U.S. 2, 19 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Memorex Corp. v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 1 |

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 1

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid
Cap Antitrust Litig.*,
375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019), *aff’d*, 958 F.3d
1239 (9th Cir. 2020), *aff’d sub nom. Nat’l Collegiate
Athletic Ass’n v. Alston*, 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) 5

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) 13, 14

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) 5, 14, 15, 16

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 4

SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Tippins,
31 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2022) 13

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.,
986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) 10

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6, 11, 12

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972) 1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 - 7 1, 2, 4, 11
